Phone: (407) 378–7482
2900 W. Orange Ave. Ste. 100
Apopka, FL 32703
VoltAire Systems, LLC  VoltAire Doc. # BA0117G
Published January 19, 2022
INSTALLATION, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL FOR
HTC SERIES HEAT EXCHANGERS

VoltAire Systems, LLC
Specifications are subject to change without notice
Page 6 of 20
VoltAire Doc. # BA0117G
Published January 19, 2022
4.  GENERAL PRODUCT DATA
Figure 2 - Model Nomenclature
Figure 3 - Unit Dimensions
MODEL
NUMBER
NOMINAL
CAPACITY1
RATED VOLTAGE FULL LOAD (AMPS) 2 WEIGHT (lbs.)
NOMINAL SIZE
W x H x D (in.)
HTC015B 15 W/ºF (27 W/ºC) 48 VDC 0.5
22 12.3 x 20.0 x 7.6 HTC020B 20 W/ºF (36 W/ºC) 48 VDC 0.8
HTC025B 25 W/ºF (45 W/ºC) 48 VDC 1.7
HTC042B 42 W/ºF (75 W/ºC) 48 VDC 4.3 37 18.0 x 24.0 x 8.0
HTC090B 90 W/ºF (162 W/ºC) 48 VDC 4.8 86 19.4 x 46.3 x 11.3
1 Capacity is nominal based upon free airflow without restrictions; Locating the heat exchanger where airflow is restricted may reduce capacity;
Nominal capacity is at exterior temperature of 113ºF (45ºC) and interior temperature of 131ºF (55ºC), Δ18ºF  (Δ10ºC)
2 Field provided fuse or breaker is required; Installer shall verify size and insure compliance with all applicable codes.
HTC Series
Installation, Operation and
Maintenance Manual
VoltAire Systems, LLC
Specifications are subject to change without notice
Page 7 of 20
VoltAire Doc. # BA0117G
Published January 19, 2022
Figure 4 – HTC 015-042 Configuration
Figure 5 – HTC 090 Series Configuration
HTC Series
Installation, Operation and
Maintenance Manual
VoltAire Systems, LLC
Specifications are subject to change without notice
Page 8 of 20
VoltAire Doc. # BA0117G
Published January 19, 2022
5.  INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
The heat exchanger can be installed vertically on any flat vertical surface. The heat exchanger is not designed
to be recess mounted. Do not install the unit in a horizontal position and verify the unit is level.  The heat
exchanger should be located on a cabinet or equipment such that airflow is not restricted by obstructions of the
interior or exterior intake and exhaust openings.  Obstruction of airflow will reduce capacity of the heat
exchanger.  Figure 6 illustrates a typical installation.
Using the corresponding cutout template shown in Section 7 prepare the wall for the interior intake and exhaust
openings and fastener locations.  Clean the mounting surface to remove any dust, grease and/or debris,
including any metal burrs resulting from metal cutting.
Figure 6 - Typical Installation
Remove the cover from the heat exchanger by removing the T25 Torx security screws on the sides of the
cover.  Set the cover to the side as it will not be placed back on the unit until installation is complete.
Using the gasket kit provided, place the gasket on the back of the heat exchanger immediately abutting the
mounting-hole locations.  Figure 7 is a general view that reflects the location of the gasket with the hatched
area. Three different lengths of gasket are found in the gasket kit that accompanies the unit. The two longest
strips are used on the sides, the shortest length is used on the bottom and midsection (between the supply and
return openings), and the remaining strip runs across the entire length of the top of the unit. Install the strip that
runs along the top first, then the two sides strips, and finally the middle and bottom strip. Ensure there are no
HTC Series
Installation, Operation and